Rule 2.47 - Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s final progress report

Name of Company Company number
Benjoy Nutntiont Limited 06803181
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 10705 of 2011

{full name of court)
We,
Dawvid Elliott Simon Paterson
Moore Stephens LLP Mocre Stephens LLP
Victory House Victory House
Quayside Quayside
Chatham Marntime Chatham Marntme
Kent ME4 4QU Kent ME4 4QU

administrators' of the above company attach a final progress report for the penod

From To
12 December 2011 3 December 2012

oA WMt

Insert date

Signed
Joint Admimistrator
Dated 3 December 2012
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact David Elliott
information n the box opposite but If Moore Stephens LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Victory House
contact you If there 1s a query on the Quayside
form Chatham Mantime
Kent ME4 4QU
The contact information that you give 01634-895100
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
p
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
C Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ATNZA4KH"
A0 0471212012 #s
COMPANIES HOUSE

MSADM7133/510/12/11



Contents

1 Statutory information

2 Conduct of the admuustration

3 Pre appointment costs and expenses

4 Joint admimstrators’ remuneration and category 2 disbursements

5 Jont admiristrators' expenses

6 Creditors’ nghts

7 Liabilities

Appendices

Appendix | Receipts and payments account 12 December 2011 to 3 December 2012
Appendmx i Breakdown of time costs and category 2 disbursements
Appendix [l Schedule of expenses ncurred

This report 15 intended for use by those parties entitled to a copy thereof under Rule 2 47 and Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules
19886 It may contain information that 1s pnvileged confidential or exempt from disclosure and any dissemination distribution or
copying of it and its attachments 1s strictly prohibited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors are for illustration only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual gutcome for
creditors

David Elhott 1s authorised in the UK to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales
Simon Paterson 1s authonsed m the UK to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint administrators’ who act as Agents of the
Company without personal hability

MSADM7000/58/04/12




25

26

27

Statutory information
Company name
Company number

Registered office

Court reference
Date of appointment

Joint administrators

Benjoy Nutntion Limited

06803181

Victory House

Quayside

Chatham Mantime

Kent

ME4 4QU

High Court of Justice No 10705 Of 2011
12 December 2011

David Elliott

Simon Paterscn

There have been no changes m the office holders
Joint admimstrators’ address Victory House
Quayside
Chatham Maritime
Kent
ME4 4QU
Paragraph 100(2) statement The functions and powers of the joint admmistrators may be exercised by erther or
both of the jomt administrators jointly and severally

Appointor FSE Loan Management Limited as the holder of a qualifying floating charge
created on 1 July 2011 and registered at Companies House on 8 July 2011
Appointer's address Harbour Court, Compass Road, North Harbour, Portsmouth,

Conduct of the administration

There have been no deviations or amendments to the oniginal proposal which was approved without modifications
There has been no application to extend the term of the adnunistration

The receipts and payments account attached at Appendix | details the asset realisations during the administration

As advised when the progress report was circulated in June this year, no purchaser could be found for the business and
steps have been taken to recover the remaining assets of the business over the last six months This has primanly
related to the outstanding book debts

The company factored its bock debts with Calverton Factors and they collected the sum of £9,158, discharging their
{edger balance of £3,830 and costs of £4,440 They re-assigned the remaining sates ledger for collection There was a
surplus of £1,823 that was passed to us by the factors In addition cash at bank of £583 was recovered, along with vat
refunds for the penod to 31 January 2012 of £4,451 A further vat refund totaling £1,613 27 has been processed and
repayment of this sum 1s currently awaited

The sales ledger re-assigned to the company by the factors showed gross debts of £21,280 befare the deduction of the
charges detailed above tegether with other sundry debit notes for such tems as faulty stock and customer refunds Each
of the customers with an outstanding debt have been contacted and correspondence entered into with them To date the
sum of £2,260 has been recewved and the collection process 1s on gaing Some customers have raised invoices for items
such as on going advertising suppert and these are being challenged [t 1s Iikely that in order to achieve any recovery,
legal action will be required In addiion to this action, we are also investigating the possibiity of applying the late
payment legislation in order to secure further sums that may be due to the company It had been hoped that the
collection process would have been completed by now but certain customers have proved very difficult to dela with and
have falled to respond to correspondence and telephone calls

Following the decision to cease trading, steps were taken to dispose of the remaming stock held by the company This
stock was held at a depot in Cheshire and was incurring a weekly storage charge In addition the stock had a sell by
date and being a food stuff, care had to be taken to ensure appropnate disposal The storage company imtially indicated
that they would seek a buyer and offset any proceeds received against thewr debt However they were unable o source a

1
MSADM7000/58/04/12




28

29

3

32

41

42
43

44

45

51

52

53

54

purchaser and ultimately the stock was disposed of on the basis that the purchaser collected all stock, both In date and
out of date, on a nil cost basis

The administrators also sought a purchaser for the patents and trademarks owned by the company There was interest
shown in these items but this did not result tn an offer being recewed, once the interested parties had completed their
investigations intc the product

It had been anticipated that the realisation of assets would be completed before the anniversary of the administration,
thus negating the need for the company to proceed into hquidation and thus minimising costs Unfortunately this has not
proved possible and steps have now been taken to place the company inte hquidation

Pre appointment costs and expenses

Moore Stephens LLP incurred time costs of £6,606 50 pnor to appointment, together with lega! fees and disbursements
of £4,114 41 As adwised tn our proposals, authonsaton will be sought from the charge holder that the time costs
incurred pnor to appointment with a view to placing the company into administration by FSE Loan Management Limited
be approved, If there are sufficient assets realised to discharge these costs

These time costs incurred arose primarily as a result of the costs involved i prepanng the documents to place the
company into Adrministration, meetings with various interested parties regarding the future of the company and meetings,
calls and correspondence with the directors  No pre-appointment costs or expenses have been drawn

Joint administrators’ remuneration and category 2 disbursements

Authonsation will be obtained from the secured charge holder that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed
by reference to the time properly given by the joint administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
administration in accordance with Rule 2 106(2)(b} of the Insclvency Rules 1986 In addiion, authorisation has been
sought from the secured creditor that the Joint Administrators shall be shail be authonsed to draw ther firm's internal
costs and expenses In dealing with the estate, including photocopying, pnnting, facsimile, storage, mileage and room
hire, as and when funds permit

Fees will only be drawn should sufficient asset realisations be made

The time costs incurred to date have ansen primarily as a result of dealing with those matters detailed in our proposals
to creditors dated 3 February 2012 and subsequently in attending to vanous aspects, including the agreement of post
administration expense, enquines from parties interested 1n acquiring the remarning assets and the recovery of book and
other debts In addition we have dealt with the statutory functions required under the Insolvency Act and Rules and also
enquines from creditors In additton we have dealt with the statutory functions required under the Insolvency Act and
Rules and also enquiries from creditors

A detarled breakdown of the joint administrators' time costs and category 2 disbursements together with current charge
out rates are attached at Appendix Il No fees have been drawn

Should you wish to receive a copy of “A Creditors’ Gude to Administrators’ Fees” this 1S available on the Moore
Stephens website hitp /iwww moorestephens co uk/corporaterecovery aspx or by requesting a copy from this office In
wnting or by telephone

Joint administrators' expenses

A schedule of all expenses incurred in the admiristration, together wath those incurred since the previous progress report
have been detalled at Appendix 1)

The Administrators have engaged the services of TLT Solicitors, who have assisted in vanous aspects of the case,
including adwising on copyright 1ssues and also drafting the sale agreement with the prospective purchaser The
company also outsourced the administrative function dealing with accounting services to A&L Chartered Accountants
and the logistics services to Windfall Logistics The Administrators agreed to retain the services of both of these
companies as it was considered more cost effective to continue on this basis rather than to transfer the administration in
house

In addition the administrators have incurred production, storage and transport costs with March Foods and Bougheys,
who provided services to the company pnor to administration

Dunng September a first payment of 50p in the £ was made In respect of the administration expenses ncurred,
excluding the fees of TLT and it 15 anticipated that a further payment will be made once asset realisabons have been
completed It 1s anticipated that the administration expenses, excluding the fees of TLT, will eventually be discharged in
full
4
MSADM7000/58/04/12




71

72

73

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of recept of thus report, a secured creditar, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5%
In value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court may request in writing that
the joint administrators prowvide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration
costs) which have been itemised in the progress report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, we must provide all of the information asked for, except so far as we consider
that

- the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure of the information would be prejudrcial to the conduct of the administration or might reasenably be
expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

. we are subject to an abligation of confidentiality in respect of the information
We are also required to give reasons for not providing all of the requested mformation
Any sacured creditor, or an unsecured credttor (with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors)
may, within 8 weeks of recespt of this progress report make an apphcation o court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the joint administraters’ rermuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses incurred by the joint administrators as
set out In the progress report are excessive
Liabilities

Secured creditors

FSE Loan Management Limited have a fixed and floating charge debenture which was created on 1 July 2011 and
registered at Companies House on 8 July 2011 As the charge post dates 15 September 2003, the Prescnbed Part rules
apply

There have been Insufficient asset realisations for there to be any net property avalable and therefore it 1s currently
anticipated that there wiil be no Prescrnbed Part avallable to unsecured creditors

Preferential creditors
{ am not aware of any preferential creditors
Unsecured creditors

There 1s no prospect of a dividend becoming available to the unsecured creditors

ol ot

Dawvid Elliott
Joint Admunistrator

MSADM7000/58/04/12




Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Benjoy Nutntion Limited (In Administration)

Appendix |

RECEIPTS

Trade Debtors

Cash at Bank

Trade Debtors

VAT Repayment
Interest Gross of Tax

PAYMENTS

Purchases .
Calverton Factors

Factors Charges

Website Domain Registration Fees
Bank Charges

Office Holders Outlays

Trade Creditors

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Recevable

Bank 2 - Current (F)
Bank 2 - Deposit {F)
Vat Control Account

A,

Statement From 11/06/2012 From 12/12/2011
of affairs To 03/12/2012 To 03/12/2012
£ £ £
733465 9777 04

000 583 56

164170 164170

000 4 451 60

383 546

8,980 18 16,459 36

1,445 90 2,150 90

223072 223072

2,006 74 2,006 74

4,440 30 4,440 30

1599 15 99

637 20 637 20

389 66 38966

1,000 00 000

12,166 51 11,871 51

(3,186 33) 4 587 85

976 19

1,613 27

361166

(1,613 27)

4587 85




Appendix Il

Breakdown of time costs and category 2 disbursements

Banjoy Nutrition Limited - In Administration

5 y of Moore Stephens’ time-costs from 11/06/2012 to Closure

Partner / Drector Time cosl

Associate Manager Admin  Support staff Total hours (£) Av rate Eh
Stahutory comphance adrrunistration and planning 185 075 1345 1525 163955 07 54
Investigations - 200 120 320 608 00 190 00
Realisation of assats 130 - 080 Q55 265 61995 23394
Creditors 305 315 080 700 1,475 05 21072
Total hours 540 200 470 16 00 2810
Total time costs € 1944 00 560 00 52330 131565 434295 154 85

Summary of Moore Staphens’ time-costs from 12/12/2011 1o Closure

Partner / Director / Time cost

Associate Manager Adrmn  Suppont staft Totah hours {£) Av tate £h
Pre appointment 17 55 150 - 010 1915 8 608 50
Statutory compliance adminsiraton and planning 445 B85 500 2570 4400 5934 15 134 87
Investigabons - 240 - 330 570 804 00 14105
Realisation of assels 54 50 105 290 185 8010 20 327 60 338 23
Trading 675 005 680 243575 358 20
Creditors 2200 380 1435 080 4195 10513 85 250 63
Case specific matters - 0 55 225 - 280 400 00 142 86
Total hours 106 25 1815 24 55 3155 180 50
Total time costs £ 38 250 00 360275 2 656 95 251235 47 022 05 260 51
Total remuneration drawn on account Nit

e

Charge out rates -
Rates effective from 1st-Nov 2012 1st Nov 2010
Partner/ Associate £320-£530 £310-£510
Manager E155-£300 £150-£280
Adnmunistrator £55-£155 £53-£150
Support £30-£115 £30-£109

Time charged in 2 minute LNits or multiples thereof

Examples of work genarally undertaken but not limited to

Pre appointment
«  Appointment process
«  Prowding advice to directors
«  Liaising with secured creditors
= Negotating the sale of the business
Stawtory compiiance, administration and pianning
= Compliance with other regutatory requirements
«  Siatulory feporing and compharce
« Case planning
+  Adminisirative set up
= Appointment notfication
«  Maintenance of records
Reallsation of assats
= Identfying, secunng nsunng assets
« Retention of bile
«  Property, business and asset sales
« Debt collechon
= Texreclams
Croditors
+  Commnunication with creditors
+  Crediors' claims (ncludmg employees and other preferential creditors )
Investigations

= SIP2review

+  CDDA reports

+  Investigatng antecedent ransactians
Trading

»  Management of operations

»  Accountng for trading

»  On-oing employee 155ues
Case specific matters

+ Pension ssues




Appendix ||

..

Breakdown of time costs and category 2 disbursements continued

Benjoy Nutntion Limited - In Administration

Summary of Moore Staphens’ disbursements

Undrawn costs This penod Cumutative
brought forward 11/05/2012 to Closure 12122011 to Closure
from prewvicus penod(s) Costs incured  Costs drawn Costs incurred Casts drawn
£ £ £ £ £
Cear mileage 33285 - 33285 186 42
Photocopying / pantng 165 - - 185 083
Storage 39 00 78 00 117 00 38 00
Total 373 50 7800 451 50
206 25
Tota! undrawn costs to carry forward 24525
T ——
Category 2 disbursement rates -
Type Rate
Car mileage £0 45 per mile maximum
Photocopying/printing £0 15 per sheet
Colour photocopying £2 50 per sheet
Fax £0 40 per sheet
Storage - standard box E£3 80 per box per quarter {min £20 per quarter}

Room hire £30-£50 per hour




Summary of accrued and drawn costs

Benjoy Nutrition Limited - In Administration

« » Appendix (il

Undrawn costs This penod Cumulative
brought forward 11/06/2012 to Closure 1211272011 to Closure
fromt previous penod(s) Costs incured  Costs drawn Costs incurred Costs drawn
£ £ £ £ £
Cost Description
Legal fees & expenses 14203 71 3720 3720
Accountancy fees 3,717 88 223072 371788 223072
Production and Storage Costs 3,600 84 1,445 90 4,314 84 2,150 90
Insurance 1,000 00 (750 00) 250 00
Bank charges - 1,200 00 600 Q0 1,20000 600 00
Telephone 378 - 189 378 189
Postage - 93 89 46 95 a389 46 95
Specific penalty bond 120 Q0 60 00 12000 6000
Travel 138 15 - 69 07 13815 6907
Land registry & company search fees 11 00 550 1100 550
Total 22,804 36 54349 4,497 23 9,849 54
5,202 23
Total undrawn costs to carry forward 4647 31

Summary of professional services

Professional advisor

Nature of work

Fee arrangement

A&L Chartered Accountants
TLT Solicitors LLP

Windfall Logrstics

JLT Speciatty Lid

Accounting Services
Solictars

Logistice

Insurance brokers

Time costs
Time costs
Time costs
Risk based premwm



Rule 2.117A

Form 2.34B

2.34B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors’
voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number

Benjoy Nutntion Limited 06803181
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 10705 of 2011

(full name of court)

We,David Eiliott Simon Paterson
Moore Stephens LLP Moore Stephens LLP
Victory House Victory House
Quayside Quayside

Chatham Maritime Chatham Marntime
Kent ME4 4QU Kent ME4 4QU

having been appointed administrators of Benjoy Nutntion Limited, Victory House, Quayside,
Chatham Mantime, Kent, ME4 4QU

on 12 December 2011 by High Court of Justice
hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the insclvency Act 1986 apply, and it 1s
proposed that

David Elliott of Moore Stephens LLP, Victory House, Quayside, Chatham Mantime, Kent, ME4 4QU
will be the liquidator of the company (IP NW )

Ut

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
tnformation in the box opposite but if
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you If there is a query on the
form

The contact information that you gqive
will be wneikia - -

*AIN2A4KY®
A10 04/12/2012 #180
COMPANIES HOUSE

Signed
Joint Adminstrator
Dated 3 December 2012
Dawvid Elhott

Moore Stephens LLP
Victory House
Quayside

Chatham Mantime
Kent ME4 4QU

X Number

01634-895100
DX Exchange

hen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

eqistrar of Companies at -

mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

MSADM7130/510/12/11




Strictly Private & Confidential

BENJOY NUTRITION LIMITED {(“THE COMPANY")

MOORE STEPHENS

Final report to the members and creditors in accordance with Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986

3 December 2012

Moore Stephens LLP
Victory House
Quayside

Chatham Maritime
Kent ME4 4QU

Tel 01634-895100
Fax 01634-895101



